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  Question/Comment Government Response 

1 Will the Government Consider changing the NAICS code 
to 541330 Engineering Services - Military and Aerospace 
Equipment?  

The Government has carefully reviewed all potential NAICS 
codes and determined that 541620 Environmental Consulting 
Services was the most appropriate based on the requirements. 
At this time there will be no consideration given to changing the 
NAICS code.  

2   I think para 3.1.3.2 of the SOW should be part of 3.1.3.1 
and then there should not be a para 3.1.3.3 as it should 
move to 3.1.3.2. 

This edit has been made to the SOW. 

3 Where do I get a complete copy of the GRC Safety 
Manual? I only see select chapters and not all of them 

All applicable chapters are accessible through the links provided. 

4 On page 78 of the Draft, the Small Business Goals are 
stated.  The last entry is for “Other Small Business 
Concerns” with a stated goal of 13.5% The paragraph 
below this last entry goes on to state that this goal is for 
“[t]hose Small Business Concerns that are not Small 
Disadvantaged, Women-Owned, Historically Black 
Colleges and Universities, HUBZone Small Business 
Concerns, Veteran-Owned Small Business Concerns, or 
Service Disabled Veteran-Owned Small Business 
Concerns”.  Can a prime contractor meet its small 
business goals by subcontracting the 13.5% to a SDB 
such that SDBs make up the entire 25% small business 
goals?  In other words, if a prime were to subcontract to 
each of the specific small businesses identified at the 
level stated and then instead of only subcontracting to a 
HUBZone for 3%, it actually subcontracted 16.5% of the 
work, would this be compliant with the Small Business 
Goals prescribed? 

We will be deleting from the RFP the “Other Small Business 
Concerns” category (stated goal of 13.5%) and the paragraph 
below it.  The paragraph states that this goal is for “[t]hose Small 
Business Concerns that are not Small Disadvantaged, Women-
Owned, Historically Black Colleges and Universities, HUBZone 
Small Business Concerns, Veteran-Owned Small Business 
Concerns, or Service Disabled Veteran-Owned Small Business 
Concerns”.  In order to “meet” the small business goals, the 
contractor would need to reach the percentage levels prescribed 
for each SB subcategory (i.e. WOSB, HUBZone, SDB etc.) and 
reach the overall SB total of 25%.  A Prime contractor can 
receive credit in multiple sub categories for one subcontract. For 
example, one subcontractor may be a WOSB and a VOSB. The 
Prime contractor can receive credit for this subcontractor in both 
the WOSB and VOSB subcategories, but the Prime contractor's 
overall total SB % would not be double counted, therefore in this 
example a WOSB/VOSB subcontractor could only be counted 
toward the overall SB total of 25% once.  

5    The DRFP and Industry Day documents refer to GRC 
(GLP) documents.  Will these be posted in the Electronic 
Reading room?  If so, what is the link?  If not, how can we 
access the necessary documents? 

An Electronic Bidder’s Library will be posted with the Final RFP. 
It will contain all applicable policy directives and procedural 
documents to the SHEMA procurement.  
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6 Page 64; L.8 (2) - says "Plastic bindings only".  Is it 
correct to assume this means no notebooks/3 ring 
binders?  If so, are we to use something like GBC 
binding? 

Proposal volumes bound by plastic spiral bindings are acceptable 
in response to this solicitation.  

7 Regarding Subfactor C - Small Business Subcontracting 
Plan, could you please confirm whether or not this is 
included in the page count limit? 

The Small Business Subcontracting Plan will be included in the 
page limitations.  

8 In Section 3.3.21.22 of the SOW Please clarify if NASA 
GRC legal agrees for the contractor to sign manifests.   

NASA is reviewing Section 3.3.21.22 of the SOW and will revise 
the Section, if necessary, in the final RFP. 

9 In Section 3.3.21.33 of the SOW, The requirements 
indicate the contractor shall be on call 24/7 for emergency 
response.  What does this response entail (e.g., do we 
need to be able to respond onsite at all hours, do we need 
to be there within a certain time)? 

Response to Operational safety issues necessary to support 
Emergency response and Accident Investigations. Operational 
Safety responders are not "on call" however, they may be called 
as needed and would be tasked to provide specific support as 
defined by the Glenn Safety Manual. 

10 In Section 6.3.3 of the SOW, The requirements state the 
Program Status Report is applicable to Operations 
deliverables only.  Will this contract have any Operations 
deliverables, and if so, what are they? 

That section has been updated to provide more clarity in the final 
SOW.  

11 Does the cover letter referenced in section L.7c of the 
RFP be counted toward the page limit?  

There is a cover letter required in section L.8-3. This cover letter 
is not included in the page count.  

12 RFP section L.12A.1 The document states the Offeror 
shall provide a list of all Government and/or commercial 
contract that are relevant.  Does the government have an 
expectation of a certain number of contracts/projects? 

It is the Offeror’s decision on how many relevant contract 
references to include to respond to the Government requirement 
for this volume.  
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13 Please clarify how many questionnaires the prime 
contractor and subcontracts need to provide. 

2 questionnaires for the prime and 2 for each major 
partner/subcontractor are required  “For the listed contracts that 
the Offeror considers most relevant to this procurement”  

14 Please clarify how many pages the sample task section 
will consist of.  Will it be 10 pages total or 10 pages for 
each sample task (i.e., 40 pages total) 

Total page-count for all sample tasks combined shall not exceed 
10 pages. 

15 RFP Section L.12 Are the past performance citations to 
have been completed in the last three years or can they 
be ongoing? 

The past performance cited can include current contracts that the 
offeror performs if they are relevant. The past performance 
citations should not be more than 3 years old. 

16 Please clarify if any cost information (i.e., skill mix, labor 
hours, and cost) should be included in the sample task 
section.  If this information is not to be included in the cost 
section, please provide guidance regarding where to 
place this information. 

A template will be provided in the Mission Suitability Volume for 
entering resource requirements for the Sample Tasks.  This 
information will not be entered in the Cost Volume. 

17 If Section 4 of the SOW (Mission Assurance) will be 
performed by a Teaming Partner that maintains AS9100 
certification (in compliance with AS9100 revision C) and 
CMMI Maturity Level 2 certification, will NASA also require 
that the prime contractor maintain these certifications?    

Yes, the prime contractor must be certified, See GLPR 8730.5H. 

18 L.7- is 10pt font allowed to use in tables  As stated on section L.7 (b) "Smaller than 12 point type may be 
used in figures or charts within the written proposals so long as 
the figure or chart does not consist primarily of text AND can be 
reasonably read by the evaluators, if the information is unable to 
be deciphered it WILL NOT be evaluated."  
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19 L.10 Section MP6 requires the submittal of a 
comprehensive OCI Plan. Is the full OCI Plan included in 
the Mission Suitability Volume page count, or is it 
excluded from page count? 

The OCI Plan is excluded from the page count.  

20 Section UR4 states “Sample task responses shall be 
limited to 10 pages.” Are all 4 sample tasks together 
limited to 10 pages or are they limited to 10 pages each 
(i.e., 40 total pages for sample task responses)? 

Total page-count for all sample tasks combined shall not exceed 
10 pages. 

21 Sections L.2 and L.MP3.f require offerors to submit a 
comprehensive Total Compensation Plan. Is the Total 
Compensation Plan counted outside of the 65 page limit 
for the Mission Suitability Volume since a number of 
pages will be required in order for the plan to provide the 
detail requested in section L.2? 

The total compensation plan described in L.2 is excluded from 
the total page count.  

22 Section L.8 instructs offerors to use plastic bindings for 
submitting proposal volumes. Are 3-ring binders allowed 
for binding the proposal or do plastic bindings refer to 
spiral bindings?  

Proposal volumes bound by plastic spiral bindings are acceptable 
in response to this solicitation.  

23 Section L.8 states “Electronic copies shall be submitted in 
a separate folder and appropriately marked for each 
volume.” Do separate CDs need to be submitted for each 
volume?  

Separate CD's should be submitted for each volume.  
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24 Section L.8 states: “Each volume shall contain a glossary 
of all abbreviations and acronyms used, with an 
explanation for each.”  What is required for an explanation 
for each acronym? Should offerors provide a description 
of each acronym? For example, when defining the 
acronym NASA, is it enough to state “National 
Aeronautics and Space Administration”? Or is a more 
detailed definition required?  

Acronyms generally do not need to be explained.  Just expanded 
to the final level for acronyms made up of other acronyms. 

25 Section L.10 requires the submission of a compliance 
matrix to identify where each SOW and other contractual 
requirements are addressed. Is this matrix excluded from 
page count? 

The compliance matrix is excluded from the page count.  

26 Are the key personnel letters of commitment excluded 
from page count? 

Key Personnel Letters of commitment are excluded from the 
page count.  

27 L.8 proposal prep- Does each volume get bound 
separately? 

Yes. Each Volume should be bound separately  

 


